Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) M )
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51! 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Satisfied 2191 34 11 65 55 535 825 81 56 210 309 5 5 3 12 165 131 347 655 12 1657
41% 41% 45% 44% 46% 42% 40% 42% 33% 35% 43% 45% 56% 48% 50% 44% 45% 36% 39% 50% 40%

| 1) ] 1) | ] | ] RS RS R
Dissatisfied 2593 43 10 70 54 511 1025 89 92 326 362 4 3 2 10 178 135 506 868 10 2082
48% 52% 42% 48% 45% 40% 50% 47% 55% 55% 50% 43% 40% 47% 42% 48% 46% 53% 52% 42% 51%

F F CEF CEFH F PQ Q
Cannot say 607 5 3 11 10 227 196 21 20 58 52 1 0 0 2 30 25 99 151 2 380
11% 7% 13% 8% 9% 18% 10% 11% 12% 10% 7% 12% 5% 5% 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9%
B BDEGHIJKMNO BK

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q9. Is your Province/Territory treated with the respect it deserves in Canada or not?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) 9) (P) Q) (R) (S) M V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Yes, my 2821 26 11 73 54 514 1371 77 55 236 391 6 3 3 13 165 139 367 758 13 2307
Province/Territory is 52% 32% 48% 50% 45% 40% 67% 40% 33% 40% 54% 57% 38% 66% 52% 44% 48% 39% 45% 52% 56%
treated with the Bl BFHIJ Bl BIPEFHIJKMO B BEFHI BI BFHIJ Bl R R R R PQRS
No, my 1901 49 9 52 50 595 428 82 93 294 239 4 5 2 11 159 110 469 708 11 1306
Province/Territory is 35% 60% 36% 35% 42% 47% 21% 43% 56% 50% 33% 41% 60% 34% 46% 43% 38% 49% 42% 46% 32%

not treated with the CDEFGHJKN G G GK CDGK GK| CDEFGHK CDGK G G CDGK G u u PQSU u u
Cannot say 669 7 4 22 16 164 248 33 20 64 92 0 0 - 0 48 41 116 209 0 505
12% 9% 16% 15% 13% 13% 12% 17% 12% 11% 13% 3% 2% 2% 13% 14% 12% 12% 2% 12%
(o] LMO LMO LMO LMO LMO BJLMO MO MO LMO T T T T T

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q10. How much influence does your Province/Territory have on important national decisions in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) M )
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51! 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
More than its fair 958 5 1 10 10 134 622 16 20 72 64 1 2 0 4 26 21 108 172 4 824
share 18% 6% 6% 7% 8% 11% 30% 8% 12% 12% 9% 13% 27% 5% 16% 7% 7% 11% 10% 16% 20%
BCDEFHIUKLNO BD BCDEFHUKN BCDEHK PQ P PQ PQRS
Less than its fair share 2143 56 13 68 64 615 431 96 106 321 359 6 5 4 14 201 145 523 881 14 1528
40% 68% 54% 46% 53% 48% 21% 50% 63% 54% 50% 55% 53% 67% 57% 54% 50% 55% 53% 57% 37%
CDEFGHJK G G G G G| DEFGHJK G G G G G G U U U U U
About its fair share 1769 14 5 55 37 374 816 47 27 156 230 3 2 1 6 112 97 230 460 6 1394
33% 17% 22% 37% 31% 29% 40% 25% 16% 26% 32% 31% 20% 27% 26% 30% 34% 24% 27% 26% 34%
BCFHI Bl BILEFHIJKMO Bl Bl Bl R RS RS
Cannot say 521 7 4 14 9 149 176 32 15 45 70 0 0 0 0 34 27 92 161 0 372
10% 8% 17% 10% 7% 12% 9% 17% 9% 8% 10% 0% 0% 1% 1% 9% 9% 10% 10% 1% 9%
LMOfGIJKLMNO LMNO LMO JLMNO LMNOGIKLMNO LMNO LMO LMNO T T T T T
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q13. Thinking about all the money the federal government spends on different programs and transfers to the provinces and territories, do you think [PROVINCE / TERRITORY] receives...
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) 9 (P) Q) (R) (S) M V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5] 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
More than its fair 739 4 3 9 8 142 434 19 17 46 52 3 2 1 6 23 20 82 134 6 597
share 14% 4% 11% 6% 6% 11% 21% 10% 10% 8% 7% 33% 19% 12% 23% 6% 7% 9% 8% 23% 14%
BDEKBCDEFHUK B B BCDEFHUK B BDEFHIK PQRS PQRS
Less thanits fair share 2224 49 9 61 61 586 601 79 95 335 337 3 3 3 9 181 131 509 846 9 1638
41% 60% 37% 42% 51% 46% 29% 42% 57% 56% 47% 34% 34% 52% 38% 49% 45% 53% 51% 38% 40%
CDFGHKLMO G| CDGHLO G GPFGHKLMO pFGHKLMO G U U QTU TU
About its fair share 1696 19 8 57 39 369 731 62 33 156 212 3 4 2 9 123 104 252 464 9 1327
31% 23% 36% 39% 33% 29% 36% 33% 20% 26% 29% 29% 44% 32% 35% 33% 36% 26% 28% 35% 32%
Bl BFUK Bl | BFIJK Bl | | | RS RS RS
Cannot say 733 10 4 20 12 175 280 30 22 57 121 0 0 0 1 45 35 110 231 1 557




14% 12% 17% 13% 10% 14% 14% 16% 13% 10% 17% 4% 3% 4% 4% 12% 12% 12% 14% 4% 14%
NO MNO MNO JMNO JMNO EJMNO MNO EJLMNO T T T T T
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22B. Agree/Disagree: Western Canada gets so few benefits from being part of Canada that they might as well go it on their own
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q (R) (S) M )
Weighted 'N' 1674 - - - - - - 191 168 594 722 - - - - - - 952 1674 - 1674
Unweighted 'N' 1938 - - - - - - 405 410 610 513 - - - - - - 1425 1938 - 1938
Strongly agree 269 - - - - - - 21 34 112 103 - - - - - - 167 269 - 269
16% 11% 20% 19% 14% 17% 16% 16%
H H
Somewhat agree 414 - - - - - - 35 47 150 182 - - - - - - 232 414 - 414
25% 18% 28% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25%
H H H
Somewhat disagree 300 - - - - - - 44 30 84 142 - - - - - - 157 300 - 300
18% 23% 18% 14% 20% 17% 18% 18%
J J
Strongly disagree 495 - - - - - - 58 37 185 215 - - - - - - 280 495 - 495
30% 30% 22% 31% 30% 29% 30% 30%
| | |
Cannot say 196 - - - - - - 33 20 63 80 - - - - - - 116 196 - 196
12% 17% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12%
JK
Top 2 Box 684 - - - - - - 56 81 262 285 - - - - - - 399 684 - 684
41% 29% 48% 44% 39% 42% 41% 41%
HK H H
Bottom 2 Box 795 - - - - - - 102 67 269 358 - - - - - - 437 795 - 795
47% 53% 40% 45% 50% 46% 47% 47%
| |
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22D. Agree/Disagree: Canadian federalism has more advantages than disadvantages for your Province/Territory
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) 9) (P) Q) (R) (S) M V)




Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Strongly agree 926 16 3 19 27 211 360 27 28 101 125 4 2 3 9 65 50 157 281 9 715
17% 19% 12% 13% 23% 17% 18% 14% 17% 17% 17% 35% 25% 55% 36% 18% 17% 16% 17% 36% 17%
CDFH BCDEFGHIKBCDFGHIJK PQRSU
Somewhat agree 1786 28 7 56 43 382 749 54 48 178 236 3 2 1 6 133 106 280 516 6 1404
33% 34% 28% 38% 36% 30% 37% 28% 29% 30% 33% 25% 24% 22% 24% 36% 36% 29% 31% 24% 34%
FHI FHIJ RS RS R
Somewhat disagree 972 16 3 24 16 276 336 30 35 110 121 3 2 1 5 59 43 175 296 5 696
18% 19% 12% 16% 14% 22% 16% 16% 21% 19% 17% 25% 19% 10% 20% 16% 15% 18% 18% 20% 17%
CEGHK CE
Strongly disagree 415 3 1 11 6 115 126 15 15 79 43 0 0 0 1 20 18 109 152 1 299
8% 3% 3% 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 9% 13% 6% 1% 5% 9% 4% 5% 6% 11% 9% 4% 7%
BCEGL BC BC PEFGHKLO PQTU PQ
Cannot say 1292 20 11 38 26 288 475 64 40 126 199 1 2 0 4 95 75 231 429 4 1003
24% 24% 45% 26% 22% 23% 23% 34% 24% 21% 27% 14% 26% 4% 16% 25% 26% 24% 26% 16% 24%
NpFHUKLMNO NO N N NBEFGILNO N N JNO N N T T T T T
Top 2 Box 2713 44 9 75 71 593 1109 81 77 279 360 6 4 4 15 199 155 437 797 15 2120
50% 53% 40% 51% 59% 47% 54% 43% 46% 47% 50% 60% 49% 77% 60% 53% 53% 46% 48% 60% 51%
CH CFHIK CFHI BCDFGHIJKM CFHIJ RS RS RS RS
Bottom 2 Box 1386 19 3 34 23 391 462 45 50 189 164 3 2 1 6 79 61 284 448 6 995
26% 23% 15% 23% 19% 31% 23% 24% 30% 32% 23% 26% 24% 19% 24% 21% 21% 30% 27% 24% 24%
BCDEGHK CEGK|BCDEGHK PQU PQ
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
QNEW1. Personally, would you prefer that the four provinces of Western Canada...
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) 9) (P) Q) (R) (S) M V)
Weighted 'N' 1674 - - - - - - 191 168 594 722 - - - - - - 952 1674 - 1674
Unweighted 'N' 1938 - - - - - - 405 410 610 513 - - - - - - 1425 1938 - 1938
Combine to form a 322 - - - - - - 26 44 131 121 - - - - - - 201 322 - 322
country independent 19% 13% 26% 22% 17% 21% 19% 19%
from Canada HK H
Join the United States 82 = o = o = o 12 5 35 29 = o = o = = 53 82 = 82
5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Or remain as four 1134 = o = o = o 135 100 371 528 = o = o = o 606 1134 = 1134
individual provinces of 68% 71% 60% 62% 73% 64% 68% 68%
Canada 1) [
Cannot say 137 - - - - - - 17 17 57 45 - - - - - - 92 137 - 137
8% 9% 10% 10% 6% 10% 8% 8%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q92B. Do you think Alberta will probably become an independent country one day, or do you think it will probably stay in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) [0) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) M )
Weighted 'N' 3611 43 12 69 66 1273 1002 99 88 594 366 - - - - 190 146 781 1147 - 2339
Unweighted 'N' 3312 154 92 146 161 1074 408 207 203 610 257 - - - - 553 399 1020 1277 - 2238
Alberta will probably 581 5 1 6 9 224 167 13 16 99 42 - - - - 21 16 128 169 - 357
become an 16% 11% 12% 8% 14% 18% 17% 13% 18% 17% 11% 11% 11% 16% 15% 15%

independent country DK D D D PQ
Alberta will probably 2504 34 8 54 48 772 724 70 58 448 285 - - - - 145 111 577 861 - 1731
stay in Canada 69% 80% 69% 79% 73% 61% 72% 71% 66% 75% 78% 77% 76% 74% 75% 74%

Fl Fl F F F Fl FI
Cannot say 527 4 2 9 9 276 111 15 14 47 40 - - - - 23 19 76 116 - 250
15% 9% 19% 13% 13% 22% 11% 16% 16% 8% 11% 12% 13% 10% 10% 11%
J BDEGJK J J

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




